the Company issued a further 10,800,000 new shares of HK$0.01
each at a price of HK$1.00 per share pursuant to the exercise of
the over-allotment option clause by an underwriter, under the
underwriting and placing agreement dated 22 March 2002. The
net proceeds from the issue of shares were approximately
HK$40,252,000.

A condensed pro forma adjusted consolidated balance sheet of
the Group as at 31 March 2002, which is based on the audited
net assets of the Group as at 31 March 2002 and adjusted as if
the public listing of the Company’s shares as set out above had
taken place on 31 March 2002, is presented below:

25. 結算日後事項

(i) 誠如財務報表附註20所詳述，於二零零二年
四月十日，本公司於其股份在聯交所上市時，
按每股1.0 0港元之價格，向公眾人士發行
36,000,000股每股面值0.01港元之新股份。
於二零零二年四月十二日，按照於二零零二年
三月二十二日之包銷及配售協議，根據包銷商
行使超額配股權之條款，本公司再按每股
1.00港元之價格，進一步發行10,800,000股
每股面值0.01港元之新股份。發行股份之所
得款項淨額約為40,252,000港元。

本集團於二零零二年三月三十一日之簡明備
考經調整綜合資產負債表乃按照本集團於二
零零二年三月三十一日之經審核資產淨值，並
假設本公司之股份誠如上文所述於二零零二
年三月三十一日上市作出調整而編製，呈列如
下：

Pro forma
Audited Pro forma consolidated

consolidated adjustment: net assets as
net assets as new issue at 31 March
at 31 March and placing 2002

2002 of shares 於二零零二年
於二零零二年 備考調整： 三月三十一日

三月三十一日之 發行新股及 之備考綜合
綜合資產淨值 配售股份 資產淨值

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Non-current assets 非流動資產 20,986 – 20,986

Current assets 流動資產 55,570 40,252 95,822
Current liabilities 流動負債 (59,346) – (59,346)

Net current assets/(liabilities) 流動資產／（負債）淨值 (3,776) 40,252 36,476

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債  (11,046) – (11,046)

6,164 40,252 46,416

Issued capital 已發行股本 600 468 1,068
Reserves 儲備 5,564 39,784 45,348

6,164 40,252 46,416

年 報
2002年

ANNUAL REPORT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註

73

31 March 2002
二零零二年三月三十一日

25. POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS (continued)

(ii) Subsequent to the balance sheet date, on 29 May 2002, the Group
entered into an agreement (the “Agreement”) with an independent
third party (the “Party”) to subscribe for a one-year zero interest
non - recourse exchange no te  o f  pr inc ipa l  amount  o f
HK$23,000,000 to be issued by the Party, conditional upon the
completion of the Group’s due diligence investigation and valuation
procedures. Under the Agreement, the note to be issued by the
Party carries a right for the Group to acquire equity interests in